**Changes to legislation:** Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995, SCHEDULE 7 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 01 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) View outstanding changes

# SCHEDULES

# SCHEDULE 7

Section 60(1).

#### CONSEQUENTIAL AMENDMENTS

The Road Traffic Act 1960 (c. 16)

- 1 In section 232 of the Road Traffic Act 1960 (duty to give information as to identity of driver), for subsection (1)(b) there shall be substituted—
  - "(b) to any offence under section 2 of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995;".

<sup>F1</sup>2 .....

Textual AmendmentsF1Sch. 7 para. 2 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), Sch. 1 Pt. 14

The Transport Act 1968 (c. 73)

3 In section 51 of the Transport Act 1968 (subsidiaries and joint subsidiaries), in subsection (5), for the words "Parts V and VI" there shall be substituted the words "Part VI".

<sup>F2</sup>4 .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

F2 Sch. 7 para. 4 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), Sch. 1 Pt. 14

# Road Traffic (Foreign Vehicles) Act 1972 (c. 27)

- 5 (1) In section 4 of the Road Traffic (Foreign Vehicles) Act 1972 (duty to produce certain documents), in subsection (1)—
  - (a) in paragraph (a), for the words "section 91(4) of the Transport Act 1968" there shall be substituted the words "section 57(6) of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995"; and
  - (b) in paragraph (b), for the words "section 60(1)" there shall be substituted the words "section 2(1)".
- 6 In Schedule 2 to that Act (provisions relating to vehicles and their drivers), in the first column—
  - (a) for the words "Section 60 of the Transport Act 1968" there shall be substituted the words "Section 2 of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 "; and

(b) for the words "section 91(1)(c) of the Transport Act 1968" there shall be substituted the words "section 57(2)(d) of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995".

## International Road Haulage Permits Act 1975 (c. 46)

7 In section 1 of the International Road Haulage Permits Act 1975 (duty to carry and produce international road haulage permits), in subsection (8), for the words "Part V of the Transport Act 1968" there shall be substituted the words " the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 ".

# Transport Act 1982 (c. 49)

8 In section 8 of the Transport Act 1982 (private-sector vehicle testing), in subsection (2)(a), after "1968" there shall be inserted the words " or the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995".

#### London Regional Transport Act 1984 (c. 32)

9 In section 62 of the London Regional Transport Act 1984 (joint subsidiaries), in subsection (3)(a), for the words "Parts V and VI" there shall be substituted the words "Part VI".

#### *Transport Act 1985 (c. 67)*

10 In Schedule 4 to the Transport Act 1985 (constitution, powers and proceedings of the Transport Tribunal), in paragraph 9(1), the words "Part V of the 1968 Act," shall be omitted and after the words "the 1981 Act" there shall be inserted the words ", the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 ".

# Road Traffic Act 1988 (c. 52)

- 11 In section 66A of the Road Traffic Act 1988 (appointment of examiners), in subsection (1), after the words "this Part of this Act," there shall be inserted the words "the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995, ".
- 12 (1) In section 73 of that Act (provisions supplementary to sections 69 to 72), in subsection (1)—
  - (a) for the words "an authorised vehicle" there shall be substituted the words ", by virtue of section 5 of the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995, authorised to be used under an operator's licence, "; and
  - (b) in paragraph (a), for the words "the operator's licence was granted for the vehicle" there shall be substituted the words " the licence was issued ".
  - (2) In that section, after subsection (1), there shall be inserted—
    - "(1ZA) Where in a case within subsection (1) above it appears to the person giving the notice that the vehicle is authorised to be used under two or more operators' licences—
      - (a) if those licences were issued by different traffic commissioners, his duty under paragraph (a) of that subsection may be discharged by taking steps to bring the contents of the notice to the attention of any one of those commissioners,

- (b) if those licences are held by different persons and none of those persons is in charge of the vehicle at the time when the notice is given, his duty under paragraph (b) of that subsection may be discharged by taking steps to bring the contents of the notice to the attention of any one of those persons, and
- (c) if those licences are held by different persons and any of those persons is in charge of the vehicle at the time when the notice is given, no steps need be taken under that subsection to bring the contents of the notice to the attention of the others.".
- (3) In subsection (4) of that section, for the words from "and section 72" to "Transport Act 1968" there shall be substituted the words " "operator's licence" has the same meaning as in the Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995 ".

```
<sup>F3</sup>13 .....
```

# Textual AmendmentsF3Sch. 7 para. 13 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), Sch. 1 Pt. 14

<sup>F4</sup>14 .....

#### **Textual Amendments**

F4 Sch. 7 para. 14 repealed (22.7.2004) by Statute Law (Repeals) Act 2004 (c. 14), Sch. 1 Pt. 14

## **Changes to legislation:**

Goods Vehicles (Licensing of Operators) Act 1995, SCHEDULE 7 is up to date with all changes known to be in force on or before 01 March 2024. There are changes that may be brought into force at a future date. Changes that have been made appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

View outstanding changes

\_

**Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Act associated Parts and Chapters:** Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Act (including any effects on those provisions):

s. 5(6)(6A) substituted for s. 5(6) by 2000 c. 38 s. 263